

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER
AND CITY OF HOUSTON,

Petitioners,

v.

JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ELIZABETH G. BLOCH
Counsel of Record

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
111 Congress, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-5456
Heidi.bloch@huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
International Municipal
Lawyers Association and
Texas Municipal League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should grant the petition to avoid the piecemeal litigation over fundamental rights the Texas Supreme Court encouraged when it incorrectly declared the core issue unresolved	4
II. Municipalities need certainty and uniform application of the law	7
A. Texas cities have an interest in ensuring the health and welfare of their employees and their families	7
B. Texas cities must be able to attract and retain good employees	8
C. Lack of uniform application of federal law will impose significant burdens on Texas cities	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	3
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 2017 WL 2829350 (Tex. June 30, 2017)	3, 4, 5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
---------------------------	---

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

EMP. BENEFIT RESEARCH INST., <i>The Cost of Spousal Health Coverage</i> , NOTES (Jan. 2014), https://www.ebri.org/pdf/EBRI_Notes_01_Jan-14_SpslCvg-RetPlns.pdf (last visited Oct. 10, 2017)	9
Freedom to Marry, <i>U.S. Conference of Mayors Passes Resolution Calling for End to Marriage Discrimination</i> , http://www.freedomtomarry.org/blog/entry/u.s.-conference-of-mayors-passes-resolution-calling-for-end-to-marriage-dis (last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....	7
2015 Census, http://www.governing.com/gov-data/public-workforce-salaries/monthly-government-employment-changes-totals.html (last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Governing Magazine, https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=GEP_2015_00A3&prodType=table (last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....	8
KAISER FAMILY FOUND. & HEALTH RESEARCH & EDUC. TRUST, <i>Employer Health Benefits</i> (2016), http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-2016-Annual-Survey (last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....	9
Mallory, C. & Sears, B., <i>Requiring Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners</i> , WHEN MANDATES WORK: RAISING LABOR STANDARDS AT THE LOCAL LEVEL (Michael Reich et al., ed. 2014)	7
Theodore B. Olson, <i>The Conservative Case for Gay Marriage: Why Same-Sex Marriage is an American Value</i> , Newsweek, http://www.newsweek.com/conservative-case-gay-marriage-70923 , Jan. 8, 2010 (last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....	10
